purpose of distribution to customers within the Municipality’s licensed area of supply in terms 
of various Electricity Supply Agreements.  

2.3 The parties recognize and acknowledge that: 
2.3.1 the Municipality is, as at 03 February 2023, currently indebted to Eskom in the total sum 

of R7 346 370 020,18 (seven billion three hundred and forty-six million three hundred 
and seventy thousand and twenty Rands and eighteen cents), and continues to be 
unable to meet its financial obligations to Eskom in respect of the Outstanding Debt and 
its Electricity Accounts; 

2.3.2 this Agreement is concluded pursuant to the order of the North Gauteng High Court,

[...]

Agreement and as set out in Annexure A (Scope of Services to be Provided by 
Eskom and the Municipality); 

3.1.1.26 “Occupational Health and Safety Act” means the Occupational Health and Act 
85 0f 1993; 

3.1.1.27 “Outstanding Debt” means the debt of R7 346 370 020,18 (seven billion three 
hundred and forty-six million three hundred and seventy thousand and twenty 
Rands and eighteen cents), as at 03 February 2023 owed by the Municipality to 
Eskom for its Electricity Accounts,  

3.1.1.28 “Parties” means Eskom and the Municipality and Party shall be construed 
accordingly;  

3.1.1.29 “Public Finance Management Act” or “PFMA” means the Public Finance